The Group’s financial statements for the year to December 31, 2020 were authorised for issue, and approved by the Board of Directors on
February 25, 2021.

Reclassification

Deferred tax assets arising on the restriction of surpluses to reflect minimum funding requirements of the British Airways Airways Pension

Scheme (APS) and New Airways Pension Scheme (NAPS) defined benefit schemes, previously recognised within Employee benefit assets

in the Balance sheet at December 31, 2019, have been reclassified to be presented net within Deferred tax liabilities at both December 31,
2019 and January 1, 2019 to conform to the current period presentation. The reclassification had the effect of reducing Deferred tax
liabilities, reducing the Employee benefit assets and increasing the Employee benefit obligations at both balance sheet dates.

There is no impact to Profit after tax for the year, Other comprehensive income for the year, Net assets or the Statement of changes in

equity in any year presented. The following table summarises the impact of the reclassification on the Consolidated balance sheet line items
at December 31, 2019 and January 1, 2019:

Consolidated balance sheet (at December 31, 2019)

€ million
Previously
reported Reclassification Adjusted

Non-current assets

Employee benefit assets 524 (210) 314

Non-current liabilities

Employee benefit obligations 328 72  400

Deferred tax liability 572 (282) 290

Consolidated balance sheet (at January 1, 2019)

€ million
Previously
reported Reclassification Adjusted

Non-current assets

Employee benefit assets 1,129 (365) 764

Deferred tax assets 536 131  667

Non-current liabilities

Employee benefit obligations 289 138  427

Deferred tax liability 453 (372) 81

Presentation of results

Following consideration of regulatory publications, the Group has re-presented its results in the Income statement from using a three-

column approach to a single column approach. The comparative figures have also been re-presented. The impact of exceptional items on
the performance of the Group is detailed in the Alternative performance measures section.

Going concern

The economic uncertainty of the COVID-19 pandemic and the fragmented and varied responses from governments have had a significant

impact on the Group’s results and cash flows. At December 31, 2020, the Group had cash and interest-bearing deposits of €5.9 billion, €0.9